* Corresponding author.
1944-3994/1944-3986 © 2021 Desalination Publications. All rights reserved.
Desalination and Water Treatment
doi: 10.5004/dwt.2021.27479
231 (2021) 263–272
August
Optimal concentration of high thermal conductivity sensible storage materials

dLABTHOP Laboratory, Faculty of Exact Sciences, University of El Oued, 3900 El Oued, Algeria, email: kaderbellila3@gmail.com
eMechanical Power Engineering Department, Faculty of Engineering, Horus University, New Damietta, Egypt,
email: eng.moataz86@yahoo.com
Received 23 January 2021; Accepted 27 May 2021
a b s t r a c t
The present manuscript aims to obtain the optimum concentration of high thermal conductivity
storage materials (graphite) that achieve the highest performance of the hemispherical distillers.
In order to achieve the optimal graphite concentration, three hemispherical distillers were designed
and built. The first is a conventional hemispherical solar still (CHSS) which represent the reference
distiller and the second and third are modified hemispherical solar stills (MHSS) containing graph-
ite in different concentrations of 5, 10, 15, 20, 25, 30, 35, 40, 45, 50, and 140 g/L. The pilot test was
performed over 6 consecutive days, in each day two different concentration was tested in second
and third MHSS and compared them with the reference distiller (CHSS) under the same ambient
conditions. The experimental results show that the 35  g/L graphite concentration represents the
optimum concentration that achieves the highest performance of hemispherical distillate. The use
of graphite with a concentration of 35 g/L (MHSS-35) gives a cumulative yield of 7.37 L/m2/d with
an improvement of 93.94% compared to the reference distiller (CHSS). Also, the daily efficiency of
(MHSS-35) is 72.12% with an improvement of 91.66% compared to the reference distiller (CHSS).
The results concluded that when using storage materials sensitive to high thermal conductivity
(graphite), their concentration should not exceed 35  g/L, so productivity would almost stabilize

MHSS-10 (%) 55.16 – – – – – 47.17
MHSS-15 (%) – 58.26 – – – – 54.29
MHSS-20 (%) – 62.38 – – – – 65.2
MHSS-25 (%) – – 65.26 – – – 73.79
MHSS-30 (%) – – 68.78 – – – 83.17
MHSS-35 (%) – – – 72.12 – – 91.65
MHSS-40 (%) – – – 71.94 – – 91.18
MHSS-45 (%) – – – – 72.02 – 91.29
MHSS-50 (%) – – – – 71.88 – 90.92
MHSS-140 (%) – – – – – 72.32 91.22
Table 6
Fabrication cost of the conventional and modified hemispherical distillers (1$ = 128.78 DZD, 1€ = 152.03 DZD)
TCM (DZD) PG (DZD) MC (DZD) TC (DZD) AWPD (kg/m2/d) CLDWM (DZD) PDWP (DZD) RP (d)
CHSS 9,000 – 50 9,050 3.80 60 228 40
MHSS-05 9,000 5 50 9,055 5.25 60 315 29
MHSS-10 9,000 10 50 9,060 5.62 60 337.2 27
MHSS-15 9,000 15 50 9,065 5.92 60 355.2 26
MHSS-20 9,000 20 50 9,070 6.35 60 381 24
MHSS-25 9,000 25 50 9,075 6.65 60 399 23
MHSS-30 9,000 30 50 9,080 7.02 60 421.2 22
MHSS-35 9,000 35 50 9,085 7.37 60 442.2 20
MHSS-40 9,000 40 50 9,090 7.35 60 441 21
MHSS-45 9,000 45 50 9,095 7.35 60 441 21
MHSS-50 9,000 50 50 9,100 7.34 60 440.4 21
MHSS-140 9,000 140 50 9,190 7.39 60 443.4 21
TCM: Total cost of manufacture; PG: The price for 1  kg of graphite 1,000 DZD; MC: Maintenance cost; TC: Total cost;
AWPD: The amount of water produced during the day; CLDWM: The cost per liter of distilled water on the market; PDWP: The price
of daily water production; RP: Recovery period.
271M. El Hadi Attia et al. / Desalination and Water Treatment 231 (2021) 263–272